A (AFeE)  FT FATET, TE U AT FEAHAT IATE o
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE
fadftT aer, St v & w3 / 2™ Floor, GST Bhavan
I F4 7 T/ Race Course Ring Road

Taaie / Rajkot — 360 001
Tele Fax No. 0281 —2477952/2441142Email: commrappl3-cexamd@nic.in

T

(A)

(i)

(i)

(1i1)

B)

A mﬁscomfamed by a fecs of Rs

DIN202302645X000044704B

It / T/ T AR / A7/ Date
Appeal /File No. ] 0.1.0. No. 21-06-2022
GAPPL/COM/STP/2410/2022 BHV-EXCUS-000-JC-LD-037-

2022-23

arfier amer &aT(Order-In-Appeal No.):
BHV-EXCUS-000-APP-065-2023

areer F1 B/
Date of Order: . o ST FE A ariE /

20.02.2023 Date of issue:21.02.2023

ft fara warg g, srge (erfiem), oo groafa

Passed by Shri Shiv Pratap Singh,Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot.

T AT/ T AYTH/ ST/ HETAF AGTH, Fedq IeITE 6F/ HATH /A CARATHL, TAHE / AR /At g
gyfarfia s g s & gl /

Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner,
Central Excise/ST / GST, Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham :

e & wfiaTdt %1 917 Ud 947 /Name & Address of theAppellant&Respondent :-

M/s. Pushpak Construction, 205-206, Ratnadeep ComplexOpp. Central Salt, Waghawadi
RoadBhavnagar-364001

= sy (ardte) & srfig 8 =y R o § 3o st/ afiEor F gy afte s v aFar 21/
Alally person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authonty in the following
way.

HIHAT ¢ F21T I ¢ & ITE o+ ATIHTT |, 1944 1 °1ar 358 F dT90T
q*q'ﬁ?rﬁa{ﬂ’rﬁw, 1954 W &rer b6 %mﬁw mnmﬁ 1/ Lia

!p&eal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86
e Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

a’rﬁw‘n g & graforg @t #T o, T IeTEA (e U Jarae ety At £ fdw 6z, 3w =i [ 2,
wa%ﬁ‘«-ﬁ ﬁﬁm‘rﬁaﬁm/

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, RK. Puram, New
Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation.

IYLE srftert & arerrar vy wdt arfis i g, i S Faree srfefty =yrafasrr () it
afery dsfrr ‘a’www AT HATAT AFAITETE- 3C°ol§;ﬁﬁﬁ'ﬁﬁﬂ:‘§qa (

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 2 Floor,
Bhaumali Bhawan, Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1[a) above

ardiefir FrrfrETor ¥ wwer arfie wega G?Clﬁ v 2001, %ﬁwwﬁ%w‘mﬁ T
T7 EA- 3qﬁwwﬁﬂﬁaﬁﬁmmm% FHH éqq%?ﬁ:m ag"ra?qﬁ: ufﬂ;%r_r%q
TAT SATAT, T 5 FTE AT IHA FH,5 mso ATE T qF Eﬁamr 1,000/-
500% “ﬁtr?rsmanoooo,/ %ﬁ ﬁwﬁrm hm:ﬁmgv munrmémﬁ

lwaﬁﬁmg
Whﬁa‘ﬂ'ﬂﬂmﬂ@fﬂ ﬁammalmméar (éa’f:«,‘t) F forg smET-T
AT 500/~ wIC AT ft me@mn/

The agpeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruphcate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under Rule 6 of
Centr Exmse (lAgge ) Rules 2001 and shall be accompanied a%amst one which at least should be accompanied
by a fee of 0/ Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty emand/mt: rest/penalty/refund is upto 5
Lac., 5 Lac to ‘50 Lac and a bove 50 Lac respectively in t_he form of crossed b tin l'avour of Asst, Registrar
of branch of any nominated pubhc sector bank of the place where the bench oi any nominated public sector
bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is mtuated Application made for grant of stay shall be
accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/~

aiﬁd’nrmtm?ﬁ;m 11994 Ht g1T 86 (1) _ ¥ et FaATHT 94%%&?9

RNl GRRILY Lty ﬁﬁﬁm@mm m%srasmasrﬂaﬁ § sr?'er iy o

wF gfd g TR A FH T UF A WWWWS

mogmm mmmso mmzﬁﬁ mm% ar 1(00 - m?r 5000/ sma'r

F-hiiiﬁ a?r

¥ gr/ ﬂ%ﬁ W |Fraﬁ‘ra§'m?:$r g sma'rif

Tﬂf%q nm?rsrr?'s{ ) ¥ fam —Wiﬁwsoo/— I FT
wwm'@m

The apgeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the A )penate Tnbunal Sha.!l be filed
in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescr:bed under Rule 9(1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, and all be

accompamed by a copy of t.he order a%pcale against (one of which shall be certified cdp ) and should be

ere the amount of service tax & interest demande ena]tg levied of

akhs or ess - here the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more

%ém five lakhs but not exceedmg Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service tax & interest

emanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of the

Q{ant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public ector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is

sltu d. / Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-.




(i)

(€)

()

(i)

(1)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(@)

2

far wfafgw, 1994 Y urT 86 T IT-GITS (2) U (2A) ¥ aia aot it a4t srdrer, FETH] Fawaredt, 1994, F w9 (2)

uF 9 (2A) F gd Fuifed wor S.T.-7 # £ o @it d 3@ are | BT IS 4o AT A (A ), FAEIT TR F

T aTiE s Y wiaat dew w (I & ww wiy s ) 3T YR G WETAF A HGAT I, Fea1q I
/ T, 1 et AR A1 sreed o T w1 (Ader 3R A srewr £ wfd oft arg # dew A gt/

e appeal under sub section é% and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as
prescribed under Rule 9 (2&){& (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order
of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (AppealsA (one of which shall be a certified
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissionerauthorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy
Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax to file the a%?eal before th;_{#gpg:ﬂate Tribunal.

T e, FEIT I o U Farae srfieity wfww (Awe) ¥ it anfiei ¥ ¥ ity IoTe oFF afafraw 1944 fi
T 35T ¥ sraeta, o &1 fa<fiw afuffmw, 1994 1 utg 83 F siwdw damaw @ A @y £ 0f g, 7@ e ¥ afa sl
TR # SrdieT T AHT TS /AT A HA F 10 AAGA (10%), T AT TH R , T4 Fae AT
ferefam &, &7 syrare fva stre, Serd B g e % sienta sran 6 s aveft snfia 2wl gw 0w T & TEN .
FRETT IATE I UF FATH F sfeta At g e qe e arfaa g
(x) g 11 St F aid W
() ﬁﬂﬁzwﬁﬁﬁn{’q;?rrrﬁr P
(xii) Hage s fawrast & fAaw 6 ¥ siawfa 37 @ .
- Fgd g F 50 ary F wraaH Gty (w90 2) sfafam 2014 % smiw & oF et sefiefte sfeerdt & awe e
e 3T ud ardfier Fi sy A gg'?n / _ _ o
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie
before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores, ) ) .
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall include :
x) amount determined under Section 11'D;
x1) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; )
Xilcl amount t_;l;ayaabh: under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules o
- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not at‘gplg_ to the stay agphcauon and appeals
pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Fi ct, 2014.

AT GTHTT A ;
Revision applicatign to \{ rn% %f ndia: . .

gfirfaaw, 1994 & urar 35EE & F adaeat ate,
mmm%ﬂ%,mmmﬁ%éﬂmﬁm m%wmmwwm ,Wﬁm_,mww&wﬁ—noom,ﬁﬁm
ST I

A revision application lies to the Under Secret: to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit,
Minis Y of u?ance, Degartment of Revenue, 4th ploor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Str%%t, New Delhi-
11000T, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-
section [1) of Section-35B ibid:

Tl & F qTHe §, A foft ﬁn‘dﬁ‘ﬂ»‘@@cw %m%ﬁﬂ'q;fm B 77 fh
_ qm;@rrt {H}mﬁ%,m AT T ‘m%ﬁw’%w%w ﬂm%mm%ﬁ
HETT HT 1/

In cagg of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory

or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage
whether in a factory or in a warehouse

nance (No.2)

& & A & fafmfor # wl Fge (fem) #,
Tl B 3 A o e v o i e ey ()

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable
material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to’any country or territory outside India.

uﬁwlﬂgoﬁdrsmrggﬁmw%m GRIEE &Y Aye fArate gy mar &

In case o outside India export to epal or Bhutan, without payment of duty.

Gl ¥ JeTE = & 3 fory ot ot e < A o e et % e wE & SR 7 g

&qsrrg?%ama) %mjgﬁamr( (A= 2),1998 FF &7 109 %ET(T??H ﬂ%aﬁammm%fgwmm?wﬁa
1/ :

Cre:ﬁ% of any duty allowed-to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions

of this Act or the'Rules made there under such order is qassed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the

date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998,

e fif 21 wfagr TeqT EA-8 ®, 9T 1 17 ﬁ'ama?ﬁ,zom,%ﬁﬂwg%ﬁ ,
e e e e oy a0l M ot o
ITE [ , 1944 & ¥4I 35-EE ¥ agq 7 HT HETH(T F HET & 71T 9C TR-6 Her i

|
The above ép lication shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise
(Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order sought to be appealed against is
communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of the OIQ and Order—ln—Apg)c . It should also be
accompanied lﬁ)‘y a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-
EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

Eﬂéﬁw W%m@fiﬁ ﬂﬁﬁﬂ?ﬂﬂﬁ’ﬁm‘ﬁ@l .
HTd THA UF ATG m%@eﬁm&zoopmw ST ST AT HH A U A ST F 1@ A ATy
The revlein oLk s, hall b ied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where th lved

e revision application s! e accompanie a S. - whe ti in R
Lac or less ang?ls 1000/~ where the a.u%)ount imyolve?icig more tha:/'n Ruperees Ogs.nggn Havalved in Rypesa One

T(E T AL H o T FHTAY B T % o 9 S BT ST SifRd s A F
ﬁ%ﬁﬁ?ﬂﬁlg&wﬁﬁ a’a?r%avm qmmmﬁ@mwmgmn@i"
if the order covers various umbers of order- in Original, fee for each 0.1,0. should be paid in_ the aforesai
manner, notwithstanding the fact thatmt]he one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the
Cenﬁraj Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lakh fee of Rs. 100/- for
each.

vmsﬁfﬁéﬂwa%;@%%gw?s, F F-1 F ATAR A AL TF w4 g f 9w fuifa 6,50 sy @
n _or O.

One copirfaof applicatio ]
court fé€ stamp of Rs.6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act,glg75, as amended.

g m%wﬁﬁmmwm%g/(mm) Ramrasft, 1982 # =i ud sy wafra wrost =7

‘Attention is also invited to the rules coverinﬁ these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise
and Service Appellate*Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982, E

aﬁawﬁgﬁv r gﬁfgﬁaﬂm%ﬁdﬁaw,ﬁmmﬁmmﬁ%m,wﬁwﬁﬁwﬁwm
www.cbec.gov.in I

For the ela%orate detailed and latest ?rovisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the
appellant may refer to the Departmental website www.c ec.gov.in.

. as the case ma%be, and the order of the adjudicating authority shall bear a '



3
. Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STP/2410/2022

:: 9Ier 3meer / ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s. Pushpak Construction, Bhavnagar (here‘inafter referred to as
“Appellant”) has filed the present Appeal against Order-in-Original No. BHV-
EXCUS-000-JC-LD-037-2022-23 dated 21.06.2022 (hereinafter referred to as
‘impugned order’) passed by the Joint Commissioner, Central GST, Bhavnagar

(hereinafter referred to as ‘adjudicating authority’).

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Income Tax Department
shared the third party information/ data based on Income Tax Returns/ 26AS for
the Financial year 2015-16 & 2016-17 of the Appellant. Letter dated 16.04.2021
was issued by the Jurisdictional Range Superintendent requesting the Appellant
to provide information/documents viz. copies of LT. Returns, Form 26AS,
Balance Sheet (including P&L Account), VAT/ Sales Tax Returns, Annual Bank
Statement, Contracts/ Agreements entered with the persons to whom services
provided etc. for the Financial year 2015-16 to 2017-18 (upto June-2017).

However, no reply was received from the Appellant.

3. In absence of data/information, a Show Cause Notice dated 22.04.2021
was issued to the Appellant, demanding Service Tax and cess to the tune of Rs.
1,19,92,945/- under Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 (hereinafter referred
to as ‘the Act’) alongwith interest under Section 75 of the Act. It was also
proposed to impose penalties under Section 78, 77(2) and 77(1)(c) of the Act
upon the Appellant.

4. The above Show Cause Notice was adjudicated by the adjudicating
authority vide the impugned order who confirmed Service Tax demand of Rs.
54,37,501/- under Section 73(1) along with interest under Section 75 of the Act,
imposed penalty of Rs. 54,37,501/- under Section 78 of the Act, imposed penalty
of Rs. 10,000/- each under Section 77(1)(a), 77(2) and 77(1)(c) of the Act. The
Adjudicating Authority dropped the demand of Rs. 65,55,444/-.

5. Being aggrieved, the Appellant has preferred the present appeal on

various grounds that

(i) © The impugned order passed by the Adjudicating Authority-is erroneous
and has failed to appreciate the facts available on record as well as legal
provisions of the Act while passing impugned order and also travelled beyond the
scope of the show cause notice. Therefore, impugned order is liable to be set
aside on this ground. The Adjudicating Authority failed to appreciate the fact
placed before him regarding copy of Contract in Form B-2 - “Item Rate Tender

and Contract for Works” for Construction of Taluka Seva Sadan at Jesar, Dist.

——Bhavnagar duly singed by the main contractor namely M/s. Sorath Builders,

— Ahmedabad and Executive Engiﬁeer (R & B) Division, Bhavnagar was the contract

| ﬁ]// Page 3 of 14
/ .



4 '
Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STP/241 0/2022

and not the work Order dated 21.08.2015 or intentionally overlooked the same.
He considered “Work Order No. Tender/301 dated 21.08.2015” issued 'by'
Executive Engineer, Bhavnagar issued to main Contractor M/s. Sorath Builders,
Ahmedabad as contract over the said Form B-2 and thus, he has erred in
confirming demand of Rs. 46,38,323/- (Rs. 25,68,342/- + Rs. 20,69,981/-) for on
the abated value of Rs. 1,77,12,705/- and Rs. 1,37,99,872/- of value of Rs.
4,42,81,762/- and Rs. 3,44,99,681/- for the period of 2015-16 and 2016-17.

(i)  The Appellant further submitted that it is not matter of dispute that.they
had provided “Works Contract Service” as sub-contractor to the main contractor
M/s. Sorath Builders, Ahmedabad who were awarded “Works Contract” by the
" State Government. M/s. Sorath Builders, Ahmedbabad (hereinafter referred to
as main contractor) had participated in Tender Floated by the Government of
Gujarat for construction of “Taluka Seva Sadan at Jesar, Dist. Bhavnagar” and
submitted “Item Rate Tender and Contract for Works” in Form B-2 by putting
signature on each page with rubber stamp with other bidders. Superintending
Engineer, (Rajkot R & B), Division-2, Rajkot vide letter  No.
PS/Tender/B/Rate/F.99/955 dated 06.02.2014 inter alia recommended to the
Chief Engineer (R & B) and Additional Secretary, Road and Building, Gandhinagar
for acceptance of Tender for the Construction of Taluka Seva Sadan, At Jesar,
Dist. Bhavnagar of the said main contractor. The Deputy Secretary, Government
of Gujarat, Road and Building, Gandhinagar vide letter F. . No.
BDG/57/2013/3457/N dated 26.02.2014 inter alia informed acceptance of
tender subject to conditions stated therein. Therefore, on being acceptance of
" the tender same was signed by Executive Engineer (R&B) Division, Bhavnagar (at
page 20 of the Item Rate Tender and Contract for Work) and on being signed it
becomes contract within the meaning of Section 10 of the Contract Act, 1872.
They submitted the self-certified copy of “ltem Rate Tender and Contract for
Works” Form B-2 page 1 to 54 executed between main contractor and Executive
Engineer (R&B) Division, Bhavnagar, wherein the. details of “Item Tender and
Contract for Works” in Form B-2 at page 9, “Declaration Form inter alia
declaring that I/We hereby declare that |/We have carefully studied the

conditions of contract, specifications and other documents of this work and -

agree for execute the same accordingly.” at page 13; similarly, at page 19 -
Tender for Works - Memorandum clause (g) states that “Should this tender be

accepted, |/we hereby agree to abide by fulfill all the terms and provisions of

the Conditions of the contract annexed here to so far as applicable and in

" default thereof to forfeit and pay to the Government in Office the sum of money
mentioned in the said conditions.” Terms and Conditions of Contract are at
page 20 to 54, therefore same is contract for work and not mere tender. It is

further evident from the said pages that tender was for 2013-14. The Clause 1 of

W Page 4 of 14



5 .
_ Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STP/2410/2022

Terms & Conditions of Contract at page 20 of the Form B-2 - ‘Item Tender and
Contract for Works’ inter alia provides that “The person/persons whose tender is
accepted ........ shall (a) deposit ..... full security ..... within a period of 10 days
from the date of receipt of the Notification of accepting of his tender”.
Therefore as per the said clause 1 of Terms & Condition, onﬁ being acceptance of
Tender on 26.02.2014 such notification i.e. Acceptance Order was issued vide
Letter dated 10.08.2015 of Executive Engineer, Bhavnagar (R&B) Division,
Bhavnagar for the work standing at Rs. 8,52,38,505.57 i.e. 9.37% below against
the estimated -cost of Rs. 9,40,52,478.77 with reference to the Government
Office said Letter No. BDG: 57/2013/3457/N dated 26.02.2014 inter alia
requesting to pay security deposit within 10 days. In the same way the Executive
Engineer, Bhavnagar (R&B) Division, Bhavnagar vide letter dated 21.08.2015 had

issued Work Order with reference to Government Office Letter No. BDG:
57/2013/3457/N dated 26.02.2014. The said Executive Engineer vide letter
dated 13.03.2014 with reference to the said letter dated 26.02.2014 inter alia
informed the conditions for carrying out work under Tender to the main

contractor.

(iii) They further submitted that that letter dated 07.04/05.2016 bearing No.
PB/B/Rate/quantity escalation/2473 of Superintending Engineer, Rajkot (R&B),
Division No. 2, Rajkot addressed to Deputy Secretary(Building), R & B,
Gandhinagar which was inter alia principally for acceptance & sanction of the
proposal for additional guantity/additional work in Construction of Jila Seva
Sadan at Jesar, Dist. Bhavnagar but endorsed the above submission at Sr. No. 4
of the table that letter dated 26.02.2014 was for acceptance of the tender.
Thus, it is clearly evident from all these documents that Tender was accepted as
per lettei dated 26.0.2014 and become contract. Thereafter, notification for
acceptance was issued on 10.08.2015 and subsequently with reference to letter
dated 26.02.2014 work Order dated 21.08.2015 was issued. Therefore, such work
order by any means cannot be considered as Contract. All these clearly prove
that Tender cum Contract become contract when same was signed by the
Executive Engineer and acceptance of tender subject to conditions specified
therein was made vide letter dated 26.02.2014 therefore, contract is to be
considered for the period prior to 01.03.2015 only and not date of Work Order.
The learned Adjudicating Authority failed to appreciate that what was produced
before him was not a mere tender but a copy of tender cum contract only.
Therefore, the Adjudicating Authority has erred in considering the said

documents as a mere tender and not contract and work order as contract.

(IV) They submitted that in the instant case Tender was duly signed by the

main contractor and further signed by the Executive Engineer of (R&B) Division,

ﬂ/ Page 5 of 14



° Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STP/2410/2022
Bhavnagar, of Government of Government towards its acceptance therefore
same was become the contract within the meaning of Section 10 of the Contract
Act, 1872. The Tender cum Contract was made with the free consent of the
parties viz. main contractor and Executive Engineer and both were competent to
contract, for lawful consideration and with lawful objection and not expressly
declared to be void. Thus, all the conditions for the purpose of considering the
Tender as contrqct are fulfilled on being accepted and signed by the Executive

Engineer. The same are not fulfilled in the work order dated 21.08.2015.

(v) They further' submitted that the Adjudicating Authority failed to
- appreciate that it had not simply contested “Tender” as “Contract” but very
specifically contested as submitted in para supra that how the said tender had
become contract when it was signed by the Executive Engineer. THerefore, it is
inappropriate on the part of the Adjudicating Authority in trying to find out
meaning of tender and what is tender with regard to government work/in |
common parlance. Therefore, findings at para 3.8.1 of the impugned order is of
no meaning. The agreement viz. tender is signed by the Executive Engineer,
Bhavnagar towards its acceptance on behalf of Government as per said letter
dated 26.02.2014 of Dy. Secretary, Road and Building, Gandhinagar (approving
tender of main contractor) with reference to letter dated 06.02.2014 of
Superintending Engineer, Rajkot (R & B), Division-2, Rajkot. In any‘ case,
Acceptance Order dated 10.08.2015 and Work Order dated 21.08.2015 addressed
to the main contracior by any means cannot be considered as contract within
*the meaning of Section 10 of the Contract ‘Act, 1872 that too on the grounds

stated para 3.8.1 and 3.8.2 of the impugned order.

(vi) The Appellant submitted that the Adjudicating Authority has erroneously
tried to find out difference between Tender and Work Order on grounds without .
understanding the above fact that tender cum contract of the main contractor
was signed by the Executive Engineer on behalf of the Government as accepted
and not for all the parties who had filled. The Work Order was issued to the
contractor whose tender cum contract documents was signed as accepted. His
findings at Para 3.8.3 are ridiculous, perverse. His findings that Work Ofder is a
contract is enforceable by law are his imagination and without any legal base. If
same is accepted then if one may violate the conditions of Work Order then he
can be sued and not. for the condition of Tender cum Contract. In the instant
case Tender Cum Contract (Tender and Contract Form - B-2) very specifically
provides 76 Terms and Conditions of Contract from page 20 to 54 and one is
supposed to fulfill all the conditions including contract and acceptance order.
The Work Order dated 21.08.2015 does not specify any condition on the contrary

same is order for commencement of work. It very specifically called upon the .

W Page 6 of 14

VAN



7
Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STP/2410/2022

main contractor to start the work of construction of Taluka Seva Sadan at Jesar

Dist. Bhavnagar. The said Work Order by any standard cannot be considered as
Contract within the meaning of Section 10 of the Contract Act, 1872.

(vii) The Appellant submitted that it is not matter of dispute and also clearly
reveals from the documentary evidences that it had provided services of
Construction of governmental building which was predominantly for use other
than for commerce, industry or any other business or profession as sub-
contractor and such construction services were “works contract” within the
meaning of Section 65B(54) of the Act. As per Sr. No. 12(a) and 12A(a) of the
Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 as amended services provided to
the Government by way of construction of a civil structure or any other original
works as meant predominantly for use other than for commerce, industry, or any
other business or profession read with Section 102(1)(a) of the Finance Act, 1994
were exempted provided that a contract which had been entered into prior to
01.03.2015.

(viii) As per Sr. No. 29(h) of the Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012
as amended services by the sub-contractor by way of w;orks contract to another
contractor providing works contract services which are exernpt, were exempted.
Thus, supply of construction service as works contract services to the contractor
in the capacity of sub-contractor were exempted for the contract entered prior
.to 01.03.2015. They further submitted that as per Government Office letter No.
BDG/57/2013/3457/N dated 26.02.2014 contract of Construction of Taluka Seva
Sadan at Jesar Dist. Bhavnagar viz. “Form B-2 Item Tender and Contract for
Works” was executed prior to 01.03.2015 on being signed by the Executive
Engineer, (R&B) Division, Bhavnagar as token of acceptance, therefore, no
Service Tax was payable by it on the same as provided under the aforesaid
provisions;. They submitted that the income from services of Rs. 4,42,81,762/- of
2015-16 and Rs. 3,44,99,681/-. out of Rs. 3,71,47,267/- of 2016-17 from the
Tab[e inserted in the Show Cause Notice as well as impugned Order at para 1.9
were exempted from levy of Service Tax vide said Sr. No. 12(a), 12A(a) and 29(h)
of the Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 as' amended read with
Section 102(1)(a) of the Finance Act, 1994 as contract was entered into prior to
01.03.2015. Therefore, demand of Rs. 46,38,323/- (Rs. 25,68,342/- + Rs.
20,69,981/-) as worked out at para 3.12 of the impugned Order is liable to be

set aside.

(ix) They further submitted that the Adjudicating Authority has grossly erred
while confirming demand of Rs. 7,99,178/- (Rs. 3,80,337/- + Rs. 4,18,841/-) for
_the services of works contract provided to main contractor M/s. Khushi

\ "tqnstruction. In the Show Cause Notice, Service Tax of Rs. 1,19,92,945/- was

/w/ Page 7 of 14




-

Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STP/2410/2022

demanded on value of Rs. 4,42,81,762/- (F.Y. 2015-16) and Rs. 3,71,47,267/-
(F.Y. 2016-17). As submitted in para supra duly supported’ with documentary
evidence in form of Audited Balance Sheet (Income under the head of Sales read
with Schedule 9) value of Rs. 4,42,81,762/- and Rs. 3,44,99,681/- were for
Taluka Seva Sadan, therefore, service tax of Rs. 1,58,855/- was payable only on
40% of balance value Rs. 26,47,586/- (Rs.3,71,47,267/— minus Rs. 3,44,99;681/-)
and not on the entire value of Rs. 1,33,19,624/- as mentioned in the Sales
Income column of Profit and Loss Account read with Schedule 9 (Rs. 69,80,682/-
+ Rs. 63,38,942/- for Observation Home and Sub-Registrar Office, Bhavnagar
received from M/s. Khushi Construction, Bhavnagar) of 2016-17. While raising
the demand the department had taken only value of Rs. 26,47,586/- for 2016-17.
Therefore, service tax of Rs. 6,40,322/- on 40% of Rs. 1,06,72,038/- (Rs.
1,33,19,624/- minus Rs. 26,47,586/-) in excess of that amount is erroneously '
confirmed by travelling beyond the show cause notice. In other word, there was
no demand of Service Tax on the said value of Rs. 1,06,72,038/- received from
M/s. Khushi Construction, Bhavnagar against said two works contracts,
therefore, same cannot be confirmed and demanded under sub-section (2) of

Section 73 of the Act.

(x)  As per sub-section (2) of Section 73 of the Act the Central Excise officer
can determine the amount of service tax not being in excess of the amount
specified in the notice. In the instant case, the Adjudicating Authority has
determined the amount in excess of the amount specified in the notice as the
value of Rs. 1,06,72,938/- and Service Tax of Rs. 6,40,322/- on 40% of said
amount were never specified in the show cause notice. The Appellant  without
admitting anything and without prejudice to above submitted that in any case
service tax is demanded based on data received from the Income Tax
department viz. Form 26As, wherein TDS was made under Section 194C of the
Income Tax Act, 1962 as “Payments to Contractors”. Evén Audited Balance
sheets were uploaded with Income Tax Returns filed for the said two years and
the said income of Rs. 1,06,72,938/- was reflected in the audited Balance Sheet
for F. Y. 2016-17. It was also evident from the balance sheet that it had
provided works contract services. Therefore, department was bound to make
valuation of services portion in the execution of works contract as provided

under Rule 2A of Service Tax (Determination of Value) Rules, 2006. However,

"department has demanded service tax on ‘the entire value instead of value

determined under clause (i) or (ii) of Rule 2A ibid. Therefore, demand in excess

of such value is in any case liable to be set aside.

(xi) It is also admitted facts from the letter date 24.04.2021 and impugned -

Show Cause Notice that they were registered with Service Tax department vide

) ‘h%\ Page 8 of 14



9
Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STP/2410/2022

Registration No. AARFP1749GSD001. However, the Adjudicating Authority found
that the appellant failed to obtain Serv1ce Tax Registration and intentionally
withholding of material information/facts from the department, failed to furnish
information documents in respohse to letter dated 16.04.2021. Merely not fiiing
of 5T-3 returns on the bona fide belief that services-provided by them were
exempted from service tax and not required to file nil return, by any means
amount to suppression of facts etc. The demand for the period 2015-16 and 16-
17 were badly time barred as there was no suppression of facts etc. Income
figures taken in the impugned notice were already recorded in books of accounts
and declared before the income tax authorities. It is settled position of law by
Hon’ble Apex Court that merely failure to take registration or pay tax/duty if
any does not amount to suppression etc. Something positive other than mere
inaction or failure on the part of the service provider or conscious or deliberate
withholding of information when the service provider knew otherwise, is
required to be established by the departmént for invoking extended period. The
Show Cause Notice was required to be served within 18 months from the
relevant date and here return fdr the last six months of October, 2016 to Mark:h,
2017 was required to be filed on or before 25" April, 2017. If one may count 18
months from the said date impugned show cause notice was required to be
issued on or before 25™ October, 2018. Whereas impugned show cause notice is
issued on 22.04.2021 so same is badly time barred. That time limit of 18 months
was made 30 months with effect from 14.05.2016 but same cannot be applied
retrospectively to the present case as dispute is for the period prior to
14.05.2016, it may apply to the period from 14.05.2016 to 31.03.2017.

(xii) The placed reliance upon following decisions in the case of
PADMINI PRODUCTS Versus COLLECTOR OF C. EX. - 1989 (43) E.L.T. 195 (S5.C.)

COLLECTOR OF CENTRAL EXCISE Versus CHEMPHAR DRUGS & LINIMENTS - 1989
(40) E.L.T. 276(SC )

CBEC now CBIC v1de Circular No 1053/2/2017-CX., dated 10-3-2017 has also
clarified the same at following paragraphs: :

COLLECTOR OF C. EX., VADODARA Versus DHIREN CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF INDIA [CONSTITUTIONAL BENCH] - 2002 (139) E.L.T. 3 (5.C.)

CBEC now CBIC vide Instruction F. No. 201/01/2014-CX.6, dated 26-6-2014 has

also directed the field formation to follow judicial discipline in adjudication.

(xiii) They submitted that in view of the above it is not liable to pay any
amount of service tax during the said period and thus not liable to pay any
interest and penalty, therefore, impugned order is liable to be set aside. They

further submitted that in any case at the most service tax of Rs. 1,58,855/- on

| | W Page 9 of 14



“

10
Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STP/2410/2022

the 40% of Rs. 26,47,586/- is payable on the works contract service provided for
Construction of Sub-Registrar and Survey Bhavan and Observation Home Bhavan.
The Adjudicating Authority by travelling beyond the scope of the Show Cause .
Notice has imposed penalty under Section 77(1)(a) for failure to obtain the
Service Tax Registration. In the impugned show cause notice there was no such
proposal to impose penalty under Section 77(1)(a) of the Act on the grouhd of
not obtained Service Tax Registration. In the Show Cause Notice and Order-In-
Original that it was registered under the Service Tax department and therefore,
order imposing penalty of Rs. 10,000/- under Section 77(1)(a) is liable to be
quashed. They are not liable. to_ penalty under Section 77(1)(c) as they have
provided the details in response to Show Cause Notice dated 22.04.2021.

6. The matter was posted for hearing on 01.03.2023. Advocate Shri P. D. |
Rachchh appeared for personal hearing and reiterated the submissions in the
appeal. He submitted that the contract of M/s. Sorath Builders, the main
contractor with the Gujarat State Road, & Building Department is dated
26.02.2014 (P/167 of appeal). However, the Adjudicating Authority has taken .
the date mentioned in the acceptance letter and works order issued to the
appellant subsequently, to deny the benefit of exemption. Further, the value of
services in the Ordgr-ln—Original has been taken in excess of the Show Cause
Notice which is not valid. He submitted that extended period is not invokable in
absence of essential ingredients in this regard. He further submitted .that the
Adjudicating Authority has not granted option of reduced 25% penalty payable
under Section 78 if payments are made within 30 days. Further, és the demand
was raised on the basis of books of accounts only 50% penalty was to be imposed

instead of 100% under Section 78. He requested to set aside the Order-In- |
Original in view of above, referring to page 226 of the appeal where the
departmental letter dated 13.03.2014 addressed to the main contractor of the
appellant mentions the date of contract as 26.02.2014.

s | have carefully gone through the case records, impugned order and °
appeal memorandum filed by the Appellant. | find that the issue to be decided
in the case on hand is whether the activity carried out by the appellant is liable

to Service Tax or otherwise.

8. | find that Show Cause Notice had been issued without verifying any data
or nature of services provided by the Appellant as the same had been issued only
on the basis of data received from the Income Tax department and the
Adjudicating Authority has confirmed the demand of Service Tax vide impugned

order after analyzing the submissions made by the Appella'nt.

9. It is the contention of the Appellant that services provided to main

contractor M/s. Sorath Builders were under tender acceptance on 26.02.2014

W Page 10 of 14



1 JO || aBed
‘uol}ed14110N PauoLjuaW SA0ge ay) ul pasn gulpiom ay3 jo Suipeas uteyd ug  LILE

.S10Z "YoIDW 351 ay3 03 Joiid 03Ul palajua uaaq poy Ydiym 33D13uod b Japun

‘uoissafoud 1o ssauisnq 1ay3o Aup Jo ‘Aujsnpul ‘a3Jawiod JoJ ubyz 13yjo

asn 1o Ajjupuiwopasd Jupaul SYJOM |DULBLIO 13Y)O Aup 1o 24n3ona3s )AL D (D)
- Jo uo13D133)D 1O ‘UOIIDAOUAI ‘aduDUB}UIDW ‘1lDda. INO0 su1y1f ‘uonya)dwiod
‘uolp))pISul  ‘SUILOISSILLILIOD  ‘UDIJI3Ia  ‘UOIIINIISUOD Jo fom Aq Ajuoyino

)DIUBWIUISAOS D 1O AJuquno JD20) D ‘JUAWILIAA0D 3Yy] 03 papiaoid $adlAIas,,

:19pUN Se aJe paulwexa aq 0} Paau Ydiym ‘710Z°90° oz
pajep xej aa_lmas-uoz)gz “ON UOIIEDIJIION 3Ul Ul pasn piom 3yl ‘PaAjoAul
ansst ay) Jo uojeldaidde Jod “peqepawyy ‘siop)ing yielos 's/W 03 G10Z'80°01 uo
pansst Sem Japua) pies ay) 10} I3pJ0 YoM ay] JaAIMOH ‘JeSeuAeyg ‘yuawitedaq
Suip|ing B peoy ‘1aaulbul aAndax3 ayy Aq pansst ¥107°€0°EL pajep 12139
SPIA peqepawyy ‘siap)ing Ylelo§ 'S/W 0} pauliojul sem auwes ayl “y107°70°9T
pajep 13113 aA0Qe JO sua) Ul JeSeuAeyg 'IslQ ‘Jesaf 1B UBPES BASS EyNje)
JO UOIIDNJISUOD 0] BullR)a) HJOM Y] Pa3i0)je Sem peqepawyy ‘siap)ing yieldos
"S/W J01DBIIUOD ulew ay) ‘snyl ‘ulaiayl pauoljusul suoLpuod JO juauwini 0l
10algns paidadoe usaq sey peqepaluyy ‘siapiing Yielos ‘s/W jo Japusa) ples ayj
1By} pauoljuaw uaaq sey i utalaym 10y[eYy ‘Z-31241) Bulpiing pue peoy ‘19au1Bul
Suipuajuriadng ayy 03 12113) e pansst Sey 107°70°9Z P3IBP N/LGkE/EL0T/LSON
i81319) 411y}  9plA jele(no  JO  JUSWUIAA0D  “Juawiedaq Sugp}gng
B peoy 9yl ‘¥10Z 10’60 Sem Japua) jo uolssiwgns auljuo jo 33ep 3se] ayj pue

W05 519pUa1a1eIs MMM USNolyl #1-€10Z/.Z "ON @2130u dgnd 1apun juauntedag

Suipjing B peoy jeseln ayy Aq paysignd sem JedeuAeyg “Isig ‘lessr e uepes

BAIS BYN)e] JO uOol}dNJISUod 104 Jopual ayj Jeyl pJodald uo st 1 eyl puly | Ll

"papualLe Se Xe| 9JIAIS-710Z/ST
"ON UOLIEDIJIION 3Y) JO YZL "ON IS Pue 1dy 3yl JO 7O} UOIID3S 3y Ul USAIB
(GLOZ “YdJeW 1L Y] 01 JoLid Ojul PaIaUa UIAq Pey UDIYM JDBIUOD B JapUN,, *3°L
UOLJLPUOD 0] 3DU3I3J3J UM 1DBIJUOD JO 3lep 3yl St ‘GLOZ'80°LZ "2t ‘Muoyiny
JUSWUIBA0D 3y} AQ panssi JapJo ¥JOM 3y} Ydlym uo alep ay)y ‘gLoz'go'm pajep
1apJo adueydande ‘snyj pue 30BIUOD JO 3P Y] PIBS g JoUURD 3ep Japua] jey)
POAI3SqO 0S]e 9H “Z10Z/GZ "ON uoljedyjoN Japun uondwaxa 1oy 9)qisi)o Jou ase
Aay3 sny3 pue G10Z°80"LZ Palep 1ap.o 3iom sad se ad1alas papiaoid Jue)addy ay)
puey uo 3sed 8y} ul pue GLOZ p0° L0 WO} 193443 YIM UMRIPYIIM Sem uonydwaxa

3y} 1ey) pap.iodal sey $°g°¢ 03 /'€ "ON eued je Ajuioyiny Suiedpnlpy ayy ‘o)

"1dwaxa ale Yydlym sadiAlas 19B13U0D S)IoM Sutpu\cud 1030e.1U0D
Jamoue 0} J0BNUOD SHIOM JOo Aem AQ S3D1AI9S Sunae.nuo:) -qns papiaoid

Ao e 71090°90°0Z PaIEp Xe dinas- TH0T/ST "ON UOHE2HON 2y3 Jo (4)97

L e TN o A A e Rt §

"ON JS dspun sjey ased Jlalﬂ snyy PUE‘ ZLOZ 90 OZ P919P XeL 93“\-135 2102/

"ON UOL1eJ1I0N 3y} JO (B)Z| ON 4§ JO anllA Aq paydwaxa s awes ay] snyj pue
TZ0Z/0L¥T/dLS/WOI/1ddVD 0N Jeaddy
Ll



12
Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STP/2410/2022

it is quite clear that there is mention of “a contract which had been entered
into prior to the 15t March, 2015”. As per the Indian Contract Act, contract '
means an agreement which is enforceable in a court of law. When a party makes '
an offer to another party and the other party agrees to it, it becomes an
agreement which can be oral or in writing. In the present case the signed tender
submitted by M/s. Sorath Builders when accepted and signed by the Executive
Engineer on page 20 of Form B2 (‘Item Tender and Contract for Works’) become
" a contract. It is seen that although the Executive Engineer has signed on page 20
of Form B-2 below the seal “The tender is hereby accepted....”, he has not put a
date there. However, since the lefter dated 26.02.2014 by the Deputy Secretary,
Road & Building department to the Superintending Engineer, Road & Building
Circle-2, Rajkot clearly states that the tender of Sorath Builders Ahmedabad has
been accepted, it implies that the tender had become contract, the moment it
was accepted by the state authorities. Thus, the date of contract cannot be
later than 26.02.2014. Thus, the contract for the said work of construction of
Taluka Seva Sadan at Jesar Dist. Bhavnagar was entered into by the main '
contractor M/s. Sorath Builders, Ahmedabad with Gujarat Road & Building
Department prior to the 15t March, 2015. '

11.2 In the said 'thification, there is no mention of work order or
. commencement of work prior to 01.03.2015 and thus, | am of considered view
that the main contractor M/s Sorath Builders is eligible for benefit of Sr. No.
12(a) of Notification No. 25/2012-Service Tax dated 20.06.2012 and the findings
recorded by the Adjudicating Authority are misplaced. Since the works contract
carried out by the main contractor M/s. Sorath Builders is exempted, the service |
provided by the Appellant is also exempted by virtue of Sr. No. 29(h) of
Notification No. 25/2012-Service Tax dated 20.06.2012 which reads as under:

“29. Services by the following persons in respective capacities -

(h) sub-contractor providing services by way of works contract to another *

contractor providing works contract services which are exempt;”

Thus, the Appellént is not liable to pay Service Tax on the income earned from

main contractor M/s. Sorath Builders, Ahmedabad.

12. It is on record that the demand was proposed in the Show Cause Notice on
total value of Rs. 8,14,29,029/- for the year 2015-16 & 2016-17 (Rs.
4,42.81,762/- + Rs. 3,71,47,267/-) based on Form 26AS. However, the
Adjudicating Authority, after analyzing the documents submitted by the
Appellant confirmed the demand on taxable value of Rs. 9,21,01,067/-, (Rs. '
4,42,81,762/- + Rs. 4,78,19,305/-) after allowing abatement of 60% under
Notification No. 24/2012-Service Tax. During the year 2015-16, the total taxable
value of Rs. 4,42,81,762/- was received from M/s. Sorath Builders which is n.ot

Page 12 of 14



13
Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STP/2410/2022

liable to Service Tax as discussed in above paras. Further, during the year 2016-
17, the Service Tax on total taxable value of Rs. 3,71,47,267/- was demanded in
the Show Cause Notice. However, as per books of account produced by the
Appellant, an amount of Rs. 3,44,99,681/- was received from M/s. Sorath
Builders which is not liable to Service Tax as discussed in above paras. Thus, the
remaining amount of Rs. 26,47,586/- (Rs. 3,71,'47,267/- minus Rs. 3,44,99,681/-)
received from M/s. Khushi Construction was liable to $ervice Tax. However, in
the impugned order, the Adjudicating Authority has confirimed the Service Tax
on taxable value of Rs. 1,33,19,624/- received from M/s. Khushi Construction,
after allowing abatement of 60% which is not correct since the amount in excess
of Rs. 26,47,586/- was not the part of Show Cause Notice. It is a settled law that
no one can travel beyond the scope of Show Cause Notice. Therefore, only
service tax of Rs. 1,58,855/- on the 40% of Rs. 26,47,586/- can be demanded on
the works contract service provided for Construction of Sub-Registrar and Survey
Bhavan and Observation Home Bhavan. Therefore, only the demand of Rs.
1,58,855/- is liable to be confirmed out of the demand of Rs. 3,80,337/- and Rs.
4,18,841/- on the services provided by the Appellant to main contractor M/s.
Khushi Construction. Thus, the excess demand of Rs. 6,40,323/- [Rs. 3,80,337/-
+ Rs. 4,18,841/- (-) Rs. 1,58,855/-] cannot be sustained being beyond the value
considered for demanding the Service Tax in the Show Cause Notice. Therefore, |
confirm the demand of Rs. 1,58,855/- with applicable interest and set aside the
remaining demand in the impugned order. | also confirm penalty of Rs.
1,58,855/- under Section 78 of the Act. However, | extend the benefit of
reduced penalty under proviso to Section 78 of the Act subject to fulfilment of

conditions mentioned therein.

13.  With regards to penalty under Section 77(1)(a), in the Show Cause Notice,
no penalty was proposed under this Section, whereas the penalty of Rs. 10,000/-
is imposed by the Adjudicating Authority in the impugned order. Since there is
no proposal in the Show Cause Notice to impose the penalty under Section
77(1)(a) o-f the Act, the same cannot be imposed while passing the order and
hence | am of considered view -that the penalty under Section 77(1)(a) cannot

sustain and | set aside the same.

14.  With regards to penalty under Section 77(1)(c), it is their contention that
they have provided the details in response to Show &Zause Notice dated
22.04.2021. They have not produced the details in response to letter dated
16.04.2021 and thus, | find that they are liable to penalty under Section
77(1)(c). | also upheld the penalty under Section 77(2) of the Act for failure to
self assess and correctly file S.T.-3 returns. However, in the facts and

Gty —

Page 13 of 14



14
Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STP/ 2410/2022

circumstances | reduce the penalty from Rs. 10,000/~ to Rs. 2,000/- under‘each

of Section 77(1)(c) and 77(2) of the Act.
15. In view of discussions and findingsas above, the impugned order stands

modified to the éxtenﬁentioned in the Para 12, 13 & 14 above.

16. aﬂaﬁﬁmaﬁﬁﬁmﬁmmaﬁ%@mw% |
~16.  The appeal filed by Appellant is d1sposed off as above.

Tama testea /ﬁ\
pOF Py
e — (Rra wara f&%)/(Shiv Pratap Singh),
IR, $E CRgEd (3rfYer)/Commissioner (Appeals)

By R.P.A.D. .

To, dard,

M/s. Pushpak Construction, ,
205-206, Ratnadeep Complex, . qsqF degehae, 205-206, T=TAT

Opp.: Central Salt, Waghawadi FHircoed, dod Alee & AH,
Road, Bhavnagar-364 001. FTETETEr AT, HIETIR 364001 | J

gferferf -

1) ATT A, mwﬂmwﬁumaw mmmﬁﬁ
m’raﬁmﬁgﬂl

© 2) mgw,awgwémwﬁﬁumaﬁawmw,
HIGIR &I HTGTH HIAare! gl )

3) SR IRIFA, I U4 JaT F T Fehld 3G Yesh, HAHN F AR
el &

4) WEIES HYF, I UG AT X U Ferd 3curg o HUSH, HIGHIN-1 Hl
IaRTSF HRAEET &l

D IS FIEA|

Page 14 of 14



